RESOLUTION #69-21 PL #60-21

By Alderman Witte, Seconded by Alderman Panus

TO AMEND CHAPTER 20 OF THE CITY OF OLEAN CODE OF ORDINANCES, SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT AND RECYCLING

RESOLVED, that Chapter 20, Section 20-1 of the City of Olean Code of Ordinances is hereby amended to include the following:

Tote A 32, 64, or 96 gallon garbage bin to be provided by the City of Olean's solid waste management and recycling contractor and billed directly to the customer at the monthly contract rate

RESOLVED, that Chapter 20, Article II is hereby amended as follows:

Sec. 20-36 Distinctively labeled stickers and contractor provided totes – Use.

Unless otherwise provided by the City solid waste management program, it shall be the duty of all persons utilizing city-operated or city-contracted disposal services for disposal of refuse to separate refuse from waste, and to prepare, place, and seal such refuse in containers authorized by the rules and regulations of the City solid waste management program. The City shall have no obligation to remove any refuse placed for collection, unless there has been attached to or affixed thereto a distinctively labeled sticker having a value at least equivalent to the volume of refuse to be collected, OR the refuse placed for collection is placed in a tote provided by the Contractor in the size chosen by the resident,. Billed directly to the customer at the monthly contract rate. No person shall duplicate or imitate any distinctively labeled sticker issued by the City. No person shall give, sell, or issue a duplicated or imitated distinctively labeled sticker. Any prohibited action of this section shall be unlawful.

Sec. 20-37 Same – Use by nonresidents.

It shall be unlawful for nonresidents of the City ot purchase or otherwise use the distinctively labeled stickers for the purpose of depositing garbage and trash in the City for collection and disposal.

Sec. 20-38 Same – Reuse prohibited.

It shall be unlawful to reuse, or permit to be reused, a distinctively labeled sticker that has previously been collected by the City operated waste disposal program.

Sec. 20-39 Exclusive rights for curbside collection of refuse and recyclables from City of Olean residential premises.

The City hereby grants to the Contractor the exclusive franchise, license and privilege to collect, haul and dispose of Municipal Solid Waste from Residential Units requiring manual collection over, upon along and across the City's present and future streets, alleys, bridges and public properties.

 $\ensuremath{\textbf{RESOLVED}},$ that this Resolution shall be effective immediately.

Approved: October 26, 2021